Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh. Harish Kumar Kohli (98032-94222)** #78-B, Dilbagh Nagar, Basti Guzan,

Jalandhar-144002

Versus

Complainant

Public Information Officer O/o Commissioner, MC,

Jalandhar

Complaint Case No.: 749 of 2019

Respondent

Present:

Nobody present.

#### **ORDER**

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.11.2019.

2. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but a letter no. 6344 dated 06.12.2019 has been received from the respondent in the Commission vide diary no. 23650 dated 06.12.2019 showing that point-wise reply as per the RTI application, which is taken on

record.

3. Neither the complainant, Sh. Harish Kumar Kohli is present for today's hearing nor did

he file reply in this regard.

4. After examining the case file, it is observed that reply has already been sent to the

complainant. It is also observed that complainant has not pointed out deficiency in the supplied

information and he failed to represent this case on the previous hearing as well today itself. It is

presumed that he is satisfied with the supplied information and does not want to pursue this

case further. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant complaint

case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh Dated: 11.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Harnam Dass

House No. 3165 D, Sector 40 D

Chandigarh.

Appellant

Respondent

**Show Cause** 

**Public Information Officer** 

(Regd. Post) O/o BDPO, Block Nadala,

District Kapurthala.

Encl. RTI Request.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o DDPO, Block Nadala, District Kapurthala.

Appeal Case No.: 1839 of 2019

Versus

**Present:** Sh. Ranjit Singh on behalf of the appellant.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent PIO.

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.11.2019.

2. Representative of the appellant, Sh. Ranjit Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor he file reply in this regard. He

was also absent on the previous hearings held on 16.09.2019, 15.10.2019 and 18.11.2019.

4. <u>In view of the above, the then respondent PIO, O/o BDPO, Block Nadala, District Kapurthala</u>

will Show Cause under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him

for willful delay/denial in supplying the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be

not awarded to the information-seeker under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) provision, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of

hearing. A copy of this order to be sent to him through registered post along with RTI request.

He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the

opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say

and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

5. It is also observed that appellant was also absent on the previous hearings held on

15.10.2019 and 18.11.2019.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **22.01.2020 at 11:30 AM.** 

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh Dated: 11.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Palwinder Singh Riar (Maths Master) (98554-65890)

S/o Sh. Fauja Singh #56, Street No. 2, Gurlal Bazar, New Partap Nagar, G.T.Road, Amritsar-143010

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o DPI (SE), Punjab

SAS Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2223 of 2019

**Present:** Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Sandeep Kaur (Clerk).

#### **ORDER**

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.11.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Sandeep Kaur states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant and he is satisfied with the supplied information. She submits a letter no. 312306-07 dated 17.09.2019 signed by the Superintendent (Amla-3) showing point-wise reply along with acknowledgement signed by the appellant dated 17.09.2019 stating that information has been received and satisfied. This letter is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Palwinder Singh Riar is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 04.12.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned stating that he has received the information and satisfied.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 11.12.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha (98142-28629)

30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Joint Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2679 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Pooja Maan (Building Inspector) along with Sh. Nirmaljeet

Verma (Building Inspector).

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.11.2019.

2. Respondent, Ms. Pooja Maan states that record has been inspected by the appellant and

requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. She said she has brought the

original record to present before the Commission.

3. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha is not present for today's hearing but an

email dated 10.12.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned in connection with

Appeal Case Numbers 2679, 2680, 2681, 2682, 2683 and 2684 of 2019 stating that no

information has been supplied to him in these cases 2679, 2681, 2682, 2683 and 2684 of 2019.

He added that incomplete information has been received in Appeal Case No. 2680 of 2019. This

email is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to

the appellant to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively to clear the

facts of this case and point out the deficiency, if any, in writing, in the supplied information to the

respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be decided on the

merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 13.01.2020 at 11:30 AM.

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh Dated: 11.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha (98142-28629)

30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Joint Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

Respondent

**Appeal Case No.:**Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Pooja Maan (Building Inspector) along with Sh. Nirmaljeet

2680 of 2019

Verma (Building Inspector).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.11.2019.

2. Respondent, Ms. Pooja Maan states that requisite information has already been supplied

to the appellant twice after removing the deficiencies.

3. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha is not present for today's hearing but an

email dated 10.12.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned in connection with

Appeal Case Numbers 2679, 2680, 2681, 2682, 2683 and 2684 of 2019 stating that no

information has been supplied to him in these cases 2679, 2681, 2682, 2683 and 2684 of 2019.

He added that incomplete information has been received in Appeal Case No. 2680 of 2019. This

email is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to

the appellant to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively to clear the

facts of this case and point out the deficiency, if any, in writing, in the supplied information to the

respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be decided on the

merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 13.01.2020 at 11:30 AM.

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh Dated: 11.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha (98142-28629)

30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o Nagar Nigam,

Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Joint Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2681 of 2019

**Present:** Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Pooja Maan (Building Inspector) along with Sh. Nirmaljeet

Verma (Building Inspector).

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.11.2019.

2. Respondent, Ms. Pooja Maan states that requisite information has already been supplied

to the appellant twice (through registered post and by hand). She submits a letter dated

MTP602 dated 06.12.2019, which is taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha is not present for today's hearing but an

email dated 10.12.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned in connection with

Appeal Case Numbers 2679, 2680, 2681, 2682, 2683 and 2684 of 2019 stating that no

information has been supplied to him in these cases 2679, 2681, 2682, 2683 and 2684 of 2019.

He added that incomplete information has been received in Appeal Case No. 2680 of 2019. This

email is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to

the appellant to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively to clear the

facts of this case and point out the deficiency, if any, in writing, in the supplied information to the

respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be decided on the

merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 13.01.2020 at 11:30 AM.

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh Dated: 11.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha (98142-28629)

30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Joint Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2682 of 2019

**Present:** Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Pooja Maan (Building Inspector) along with Sh. Nirmaljeet

Verma (Building Inspector).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.11.2019.

2. Respondent, Ms. Pooja Maan states that requisite information has already been supplied

to the appellant.

3. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha is not present for today's hearing but an

email dated 10.12.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned in connection with

Appeal Case Numbers 2679, 2680, 2681, 2682, 2683 and 2684 of 2019 stating that no

information has been supplied to him in these cases 2679, 2681, 2682, 2683 and 2684 of 2019.

He added that incomplete information has been received in Appeal Case No. 2680 of 2019. This

email is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, a last and final opportunity is

given to the appellant to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively to

clear the facts of this case and point out the deficiency, if any, in writing, in the supplied

information to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be

decided on the merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 13.01.2020 at 11:30 AM.

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh Dated: 11.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha (98142-28629)

30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Joint Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2683 of 2019

**Present:** Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Pooja Maan (Building Inspector) along with Sh. Nirmaljeet

Verma (Building Inspector).

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.11.2019.

2. Respondent, Ms. Pooja Maan states that requisite information has already been supplied

to the appellant.

3. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha is not present for today's hearing but an

email dated 10.12.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned in connection with

Appeal Case Numbers 2679, 2680, 2681, 2682, 2683 and 2684 of 2019 stating that no

information has been supplied to him in these cases 2679, 2681, 2682, 2683 and 2684 of 2019.

He added that incomplete information has been received in Appeal Case No. 2680 of 2019. This

email is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, a last and final opportunity is

given to the appellant to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively to

clear the facts of this case and point out the deficiency, if any, in writing, in the supplied

information to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be

decided on the merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 13.01.2020 at 11:30 AM.

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh Dated: 11.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha (98142-28629)

30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Joint Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2684 of 2019

**Present:** Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Pooja Maan (Building Inspector) along with Sh. Nirmaljeet

Verma (Building Inspector).

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.11.2019.

2. Respondent, Ms. Pooja Maan states that reply has already been supplied to the

appellant through letter no. MTP/6945 dated 05.12.2019. She submits a reply MTP/6944 dated

05.12.2019, which is taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha is not present for today's hearing but an

email dated 10.12.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned in connection with

Appeal Case Numbers 2679, 2680, 2681, 2682, 2683 and 2684 of 2019 stating that no

information has been supplied to him in these cases 2679, 2681, 2682, 2683 and 2684 of 2019.

He added that incomplete information has been received in Appeal Case No. 2680 of 2019. This

email is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, a last and final opportunity is

given to the appellant to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively to

clear the facts of this case and point out the deficiency, if any, in writing, in the supplied

information to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be

decided on the merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 13.01.2020 at 11:30 AM.

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh Dated: 11.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ashwani Kumar (94171-52122)

S/o Sh. Rajinder Kumar M/s A.K. Motor Finance, Geeta Bhawan Road, Dirba-148035

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab SAS Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3037 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Lalit Kishore Ghai (Assistant Director) along with Sh.

Pardeep Kumar (SA).

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.11.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Lalit Kishore Ghai states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant through registered post. He submits a copy of letter no. 1149-1150

dated 31.10.2019, which is taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Ashwani Kumar is not present for today's hearing but an email dated

06.12.2019 has been received from the appellant by the bench of undersigned stating that

requisite information has been received on 31.10.2019 but received late and he is unable to

attend today's hearing. This email is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, respondent PIO is advised to

deal the RTI applications within the stipulated time period as per the RTI Act to save the time

and resources of the Public as well as of the Commission.

5. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the

instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh Dated: 11.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Sh. Shah Faisal (95209-52090)

House no. 2762, Gali No. 10, Sabri Ka Bagh, Aali ki Chungi, Zikriyabad,Saharanpur-247001

II S

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner, Police Commissionerate, Punjab Line Road, Jawahar Nagar, Jalandha-144001

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3100 of 2019

**Present:** Nobody opn behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Devi Chand (SI).

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.11.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Devi Chand states that reply has already been sent to the appellant.
- 3. Neither the appellant is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that previous order of the Commission dated 13.11.2019 was sent to the appellant through registered post through which a last and final opportunity was given to the appellant to represent this case today but he failed to represent this case. It is also observed that supplied reply is sufficient and satisfactory; therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 11.12.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98153-97246)

S/o Sh. Harbans Singh Village Jalal Khera, PO Sular, District Patiala

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Secretary, Education Department, Phase-8, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Secretary, Education Department, Phase-8, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3119 of 2019

**Present:** Sh. Munish Kumar on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Lalit Kishore Ghai (Assistant Director), Sh. Deepak along

with Sh. Pardeep Kumar (SA).

#### **ORDER**

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.11.2019.
- 2. Representative of the appellant, Sh. Munish Kumar states that requisite information is still pending form the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Lalit Kishore Ghai states that reply has already been sent to the appellant twice (through email and registered post). He presented a copy of postal receipt during the hearing.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that requisite information is voluminous in nature which could not be supplied to the appellant.
- 5. On this, representative of the appellant, Sh. Munish Kumar, information in connection with point no. 4 is important regarding the Science Subject recruitment, District Patiala.
- 6. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the requisite information as pointed out by the representative of the appellant in para 5 of this order.
- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.01.2020 at 11:30 AM.
- 8. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh Dated: 11.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Pawan Kumar (62803-57764)

S/o Sh. Birbal, Tilak Nagar, Street No. 8, Sri Muktsar Sahib-152026

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Secretary, Education Department, Phase-8, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Secretary, Education Department, Phase-8, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3223 of 2019

**Present:** Nobody present.

#### **ORDER**

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.11.2019.
- 2. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 10.12.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned stating that requisite information could not be supplied to the appellant as it contains detailed regarding the Schedule Caste Certificates, which is exempted as per the order passed by the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court in CWP No. 28251/2019.
- 3. Neither the appellant is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard. He was also absent on the previous hearing held on 13.11.2019. A last and final opportunity was given to him to represent this case but he failed to represent today.
- 4. In wake of above, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 11.12.2019 State Information Commissioner